Capitalization Issue shall be proceeded by the capital reserve from equity, which will not be treated as

income in the nature of dividends or bonuses for the investor. As a result, there will be no levy of PRC

taxation in respect of the Capitalization Issue, and the Company will not withhold personal income tax

or corporate income tax on behalf of the investor.

Trading in the new H Shares is subject to Hong Kong stamp duty.

Should the H Shareholders have any doubt in relation to the taxation arrangements, they are

recommended to consult their tax advisors for relevant tax impact in the PRC, Hong Kong and other

countries (regions) on the possession and disposal of the H Shares.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 8 –

Effect to the Shareholding upon completion of the Capitalization of Issue

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company as of March 31, 2024 and immediately

upon completion of allotment and issue of Capitalization Shares (assuming that no other Shares are

allotted or issued and no existing Shares are repurchased or cancelled prior to the record date(s) in

respect of holders of H Shares and A Shares by reference to their entitlements to the Capitalization

Issue, upon satisfaction of the conditions set out above) for illustration only:

As of March 31, 2024
Immediately upon completion

of the Capitalization Issue

Number of

Shares

Approximate

percentage of total

issued Shares

Number of

Shares

Approximate

percentage of total

issued Shares

H Shares
H Shareholders 25,617,830 15.48% 35,864,962 15.48%

Sub-total 25,617,830 15.48% 35,864,962 15.48%

A Shares
Zhang Guoqiang 26,031,764 15.73% 36,444,470 (Note) 15.73%

Other A Shareholders 113,816,178 68.79% 159,342,649 (Note) 68.79%

Sub-total 139,847,942 84.52% 195,787,119 84.52%

Total 165,465,772 100.00% 231,652,081 100.00%

Note: The number of Shares held by Mr. Zhang Guoqiang and other A Shareholders immediately upon completion of
allotment and issue of Capitalization Shares is subject to the registration results of CSDC.

Eligibility for Capitalization Shares of Shareholders trading through Southbound Trading and
Northbound Trading

As of the Latest Practicable Date, the A Shares are eligible for investors of the Stock Exchange

(including enterprises and individuals) to invest (the “Northbound Trading”) and the H Shares are

eligible for investors of the Shanghai Stock Exchange and Shenzhen Stock Exchange (including